RESOLUTION 2022-29

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE FINAL BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA, AND MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON OCTOBER 1, 2022, AND ENDING ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2023; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in accordance with applicable provision of the law, the City of Westlake has prepared a final budget for the fiscal period beginning on October 1, 2022 and ending on September 30, 2023, and determined the amount of available funds on hand, the estimated revenues, and appropriated amounts for the support of various operations of the City for the fiscal period; and

WHEREAS, a "Budget Summary" advising the public on the final budget and the date of the final public hearing has been published as required by Florida Statute 200.065; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing has been held as stated above and comments from the public concerning said final millage rates and final budget have been heard and considered; and

WHEREAS, as set forth during the final budget hearing the City Council acknowledges that said final budgets reflect the following revenue and expenditure estimates for the fiscal year beginning on October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2023 for all funds total $\frac{7,899,000}{2}$ and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council for the City of Westlake, to adopt a final budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022 and ending on September 30, 2023;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA:

- SECTION 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are true and correct and hereby ratified and confirmed by the City Council. All exhibits attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein.
- SECTION 2. There is hereby approved and adopted the final budget for the City of Westlake, Florida, as reflected in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, for the fiscal period beginning on October 1, 2022 and ending on September 30, 2023.

- SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated for all funds of the City of Westlake, Florida, the sum of \$7,899,000 as the appropriation for the fiscal year, October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023.
- SECTION 4. That the adopted final operation budget for Fiscal Year 2023 established limitations on expenditures/expenses by fund total. Said limitation meaning that the total sum allocated to each fund for total expenditures/expenses may not be increased without specific authorization by a duly enacted resolution effecting such amendment or transfer.
- SECTION 5. That during the course of the 2023 fiscal year the City Council may transfer budgeted amounts from one fund or project to another fund or project and otherwise amend the budget by resolution as permitted by the laws and regulations of this State and the City Charter.
- SECTION 6. Conflicts: All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith, be and the same are repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- SECTION 7. Severability: If any clause, section or other part of this Resolution shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutional or invalid part shall be considered eliminated and will in no way affect the validity of the other provisions of this Resolution.
- SECTION 8. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY the City Council for the City of Westlake, Florida, this 19th day

of September 2022.

City of Westlake John Paul O'Connor, Mayor

Zoie P. Burgess, City Clerk

Approved as to Legal Form and Sufficiency:

Office of City Attorney